

No. 13-14590-U
EARL E. GRAHAM, *as personal representative of the*
ESTATE OF FAYE DALE GRAHAM,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO. *et al.,*
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville Division

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, THE BUSINESS COUNCIL OF ALABAMA
AND THE ALABAMA CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM COMMITTEE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL ON REHEARING *EN BANC***

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW,
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1168

LINDA E. KELLY
PATRICK N. FOREST
LELAND P. FROST
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

JOHN H. BEISNER
Counsel of Record
JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America, The
American Tort Reform
Association, The National
Association of Manufacturers, The
Business Council of Alabama and
The Alabama Civil Justice Reform
Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 6

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION AND THE *WALKER* PANEL’S DECISION EVISCERATED CORE DUE-PROCESS PROTECTIONS. 11

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION AND THE PRECLUSION DOCTRINE ENDORSED BY THE *WALKER* RULING POSE A GRAVE THREAT TO AMERICAN BUSINESSES. 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Angstrohm Precision, Inc. v. Vishay Intertechnologies, Inc.,
567 F. Supp. 537 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....12, 18

Bobby v. Bies,
556 U.S. 825 (2009).....12

Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond,
467 U.S. 867 (1984).....14

Cooper v. North Olmsted,
795 F.2d 1265 (6th Cir. 1986)11

Dodge v. Cotter Corp.,
203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)13

Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)3, 4, 7, 14

Fayerweather v. Ritch,
195 U.S. 276 (1904).....11, 13

Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
782 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015)8, 13, 17

Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg,
512 U.S. 415 (1994).....12

Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.,
456 U.S. 461 (1982)..... 15-16, 19

Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons,
470 U.S. 373 (1985).....16

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein,
516 U.S. 367 (1996).....16

Mitchell v. Humana Hospital-Shoals,
942 F.2d 1581 (11th Cir. 1991)13

Nevada v. United States,
463 U.S. 110 (1983).....14

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas,
110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)4, 5, 15

Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.,
333 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)13

Richards v. Jefferson County,
517 U.S. 793 (1996).....9, 12

Schuler v. Israel,
120 U.S. 506 (1887).....15

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....9, 11, 20

Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013).....3, 5, 6, 15

Wickham Contracting Co. v. Board of Education,
715 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1983)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John P. Burns et al., *An Analysis of the Legal, Social, and Political Issues Raised by Asbestos Litigation*, 36 Vand. L. Rev. 573 (1983)12

Richard Craver, *Big 3 Tobacco Companies Agree To Settle Federal Engle Cases In Florida*, Winston-Salem J., Feb. 25, 20156

5 Louis R. Frumer & Melvin I. Friedman, *Products Liability* § 56.01 (2015).....20

Douglas J. Gunn, *The Offensive Use of Collateral Estoppel in Mass Tort Cases*, 52 Miss. L.J. 765 (1982)9

James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, *Reaching Equilibrium in Tobacco Litigation*, 62 S.C. L. Rev. 67 (2010)20

Linda S. Mullenix, *Class Resolution of the Mass-Tort Case: A Proposed Federal Procedure Act*, 64 Tex. L. Rev. 1039 (1986) 20-21

Michael Weinberger, *Collateral Estoppel and the Mass Produced Product:
A Proposal*, 15 New Eng. L. Rev. 1 (1979)21

18 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4417 (2d
ed. 2002)9, 11, 13

7AA Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1789 (3d
ed. 2005)13
